

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 3 OF 2022**

**IN**

**SUIT NO. 2442 OF 2012**

**Atlanta Limited**

**...Petitioner**

**V/s.**

**Samina Arif Khan and Another**

**...Respondents**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2355 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 3 OF 2022**

Ms. Aparna Devkar i/b M. P. Vashi & Associates for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Ashok Singh with Mr. Pravin Singh and Mr. Sameer Bothre for the  
Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 and pursuant to the notice issued by this Court to the Respondent No.1 to remain present in the Court, today when the matter is called out, Mr. Singh, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.1 and submits that the Respondent No. 1 has personally present in the Court.

2. Mr. Singh submits that the Interim Application (L) No. 2355 of 2025 has also been taken out in the matter, however, some time be granted to take full and complete instructions in the matter.

3. It is observed that the Interim Application is on lodging number. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

4. Subject to the above, list the Contempt Petition as well as the Interim Application on **22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025** along with Execution Application No. 290 of 2020.

5. Let instructions on behalf of the Contemnors be taken by the next date. Liberty to file reply to the Interim Application in two weeks with copy to the others. Rejoinder by the next date with copy to the others.

6. Mr. Singh submits that the Respondent No. 1 will remain present in the Court on the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**