

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 3 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO. 2442 OF 2012**

**Atlanta Ltd. ...Petitioner
V/s.
Samina Arif Khan and Anr. ...Respondent**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5096 OF 2025
WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 290 OF 2020
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2408 OF 2020
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 290 OF 2020**

Ms. Aparna Deokar i/b M. P. Vashi Associates for the Petitioner.
Mr. Ashok Singh for the Respondent No.1.
Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the State-Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Singh, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent No.1 in the Contempt Petition and submits that since he has been a late entrant in the matter an additional affidavit in reply is required to be filed in the Contempt Petition.

2. Ms. Deokar, learned Counsel appearing for the Contempt Petitioner submits that she has instructions not to file any reply to the Interim Application and to proceed on the basis of denials.

3. Let the additional affidavit in the Contempt Petition be filed and served during the course of this week. Response to the same in two weeks thereafter with a copy to the others.

4. List for hearing of the Contempt Petition as well as the Interim Application on **18th December, 2025**.

5. Let the Respondent No.1 remain present in the Court on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)